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Improved Efficiencies Driving Operational Excellence and Solid Margins

R&D Spending1 Production Volume Productivity

FY 2024 performance overview

Key FY 2024 Developments

Private market share2 Sales

Revenue Gross Profit Margin EBITDA Margin

Source: IQVIA KSA Private Market Reflection Summary Data, December 2024, Company financials, Management calculations

R&D and Operations

Market and Commercial

Financials

Rebalanced facility utilization, 
improved manufacturing efficiency

Improved client mix, 
capitalizing on market opportunities

+2% vs. FY23

1,682 SAR mn

+7.3 ppts vs. FY23

49.8%

Cash Conversion Cycle3

+5.4 ppts vs. FY23

14.6%

+19% vs. FY23 LTM

260 days

As % of FY24 revenue

3.6%
+1% vs. FY23

2,266 mn units

Leading player in KSA

6.4%

1 Excluding a SAR 16 million write-off related to a biosimilar project that was discontinued after an internal review. 2 Moving Annual Total (MAT) for January-December 2024.
3 Last twelve month, cash conversion cycle metrics based on internal methodology
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2024 Goals Were Broadly Met, With Efficiency Gains Supporting Profitability

Indicator FY23 Actual (restated) FY24 Actual FY24 Expectations (vs FY23) Status

Revenue 1,655 SAR mn
(+16% YoY)

1,682 SAR mn
(+2% YoY) Increase by 4-6%

Gross Profit Margin 42.5% 49.8% Increase enabled by further focus on 
efficiency and profitability

Selling & Marketing Cost Ratio1 21.2% 19.8% Decrease driven by top-line growth 
and cost control

General & Administrative Cost Ratio1 16.1% 16.1% Stable driven by further investments 
in IT

Research & Development Cost Ratio1 3.2%2 3.6%3 Increase up to 3.4% (pre-capitalization)

EBITDA Margin 9.1% 14.6% Improvement to 12.5-13.5%

1 As a percentage of revenue.                    2 Including capitalized costs in the amount of SAR 10.8 million in FY23.
3 Excluding a SAR 16 million write-off related to a biosimilar project that was discontinued after an internal review.

Meeting 2024 goals

Developments in 2024

Source: Company estimates
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9%

6%

6%

7%

9%

17%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

Anti-infectives

Musculoskeletal

Urology

Nervous System

Respiratory

Diabetes

(Therapeutic Area Share of Private Market in %)

SPIMACO is KSA Private Market Leader
The company maintains leadership across key therapeutic areas, showing its excellence and innovation

SPIMACO’s Private Market Share and Rank1 Therapeutic Area Share of Private Market1

Source: IQVIA SCIM Molecule Quarterly Data December 2024
1 Moving Annual Total, January to December 2024

#1

#1

#1

#2

46% of
Private Market

#2

#1

16%

14%

13%

12%

10%

4%

Anti-infectives

Musculoskeletal

Urology

Nervous System

Respiratory

Diabetes

(Company's Private Market Share in %, Rank)
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Saudi Arabia Market Opportunity
KSA market is supported by local demographics and therapeutic trends, government incentives and positive macro backdrop

Gross Market Size How Do We Play the Trends in KSA?

Source: IQVIA

Local currency in USD converted to SAR at SAR 3.75 exchange rate

Focus         
on chronic and  

lifestyle 
diseases

Increase 
differentiation to 
improve margins

Concentrate       
on regional 
Biosimilars 

market

Strengthen 
capabilities to 

access 
government 

sector

35.9 34.4 36.5
41.9

47.9

55.6

+9% CAGR

-4% +6% +15% +14% +16%FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Value Sales (SAR bn)
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ALT-L9 is an aflibercept biosimilar for major 
eye conditions

SPIMACO to market ALT-L9 in 16 MENA 
markets, including Saudi Arabia

Local manufacturing and regulatory 
oversight handled by SPIMACO

Enhances biosimilar presence and 
ophthalmology portfolio depth

MCV4 protects against key meningococcal 
strains common in the MENA region

SPIMACO to exclusively commercialize MCV4 
in KSA and select regional markets

Local production and regulatory work 
managed by SPIMACO

Supports vaccine portfolio growth and 
regional public health goals

Exclusive deal with CNBG to supply and 
manufacture flu vaccines in KSA and MENA

Addresses high-volume, seasonal demand 
and prevention needs

Aligns with national targets for vaccine self-
reliance and biotech capacity

Framework includes potential expansion  
into other biologics

Securing Future Growth with Vaccine and Biosimilar Agreements
Recent partnerships strengthen revenue base, reinforcing alignment with Vision 2030 and National Biotech Strategy

MCV4 Vaccine – CanSinoBIO Partnership Influenza Vaccines – CNBG Collaboration ALT-L9 Biosimilar – Altos Agreement



FY 2024 Financial 
Performance
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FY 2024 Results: Margin Expansion with Modest Revenue Growth
P&L trends and highlights in FY 2024

P&L Highlights

Net Profit Development (FY24)

Net Profit Development (4Q24)

SAR mn 4Q 2024 4Q 2023 Δ% FY 2024 FY 2023 Δ%

Revenue 386 335 +15% 1,682 1,655 +2%

Cost of revenue (195) (239) -18% (845) (952) -11%

Gross profit 191 96 +99% 837 703 +19%

Total opex (179) (114) +58% (700) (651) +7%

EBIT 12 (18) NA 137 52 +164%

EBITDA 40 (1) NA 245 151 +62%

Net profit (36) (58) -38% 32 (40) NA

Gross Profit Margin 49.4% 28.6% +20.8% 49.8% 42.5% +7.3%

EBIT Margin 3.0% -5.4% +8.4% 8.2% 3.2% +5.0%

EBITDA Margin 10.5% -0.3% +10.7% 14.6% 9.1% +5.4%

Net profit Margin -9.3% -17.3% +8.0% 1.9% -2.4% +4.3%

(58) (36)52 43
12

(65) (16) (4)

+15% -18% +58% +99% -41% -74%

Net profit

4Q23

Revenue Cost of

revenue

Operating

expenses

Finance and

other costs

Zakat and

income tax

Discontinued

operations

Net profit

4Q24

(SAR mn)

(40) 3227
107 5

(49) (19) (0)

+2% -11% +7% +39% -11% +50%

Net profit

FY23

Revenue Cost of

revenue

Operating

expenses

Finance and

other costs

Zakat and

income tax

Discontinued

operations

Net profit

FY24

(SAR mn)
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Private and Government Channels – The Key Contributors to Pharma1 Revenue
Revenue: pharma revenue1 by channel

Revenue by Channel2 Revenue by Channel Development2

Source: Company financials, Management calculations
1 Non-IFRS measure. Pharma revenue excludes other types of revenue such as revenue from hospital business, etc. Pharma revenue represents 82.8% of Total revenue in FY24 (83.4% in FY23).
2 Based on Pharma revenue.

59.3%

13.9%

17.0%

5.0%

4.9%

58.3%

13.4%

18.3%

2.2%

7.9%

Private

International

Government

CMO

Other

(%)

FY24 FY23

100.0% 100.0%1.0% 0.5% 2.9%

-1.4% -3.0%

Total pharma

revenue

FY23

Private International Government CMO Other Total pharma

revenue

FY24

(SAR mn)
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Maintaining Strong Control over Key Operating Expenses
Key operating costs trends

Key Operating Expenses (SG&A and R&D1)

Source: Company financials

General and Administrative Expenses Development

Selling and Marketing Expenses Development

1 Excluding capitalized R&D expenses; 4Q24 includes a SAR 16 million write-off related to a biosimilar project that was discontinued after an internal review. 

26.5% 16.9% 18.8% 16.7%
27.9%

24.0%
14.1%

14.5%

20.5%
15.2%

3.2%
3.6%

3.5%

2.9%
8.5%

180
165

138

179
199

+11%

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

(SAR mn, % of Revenue)

Selling & marketing expenses General & administrative expenses Research & development expenses

351 3332 25(24) (19) (2)

-42% -8% -20% +54% +50%

-5%

S&M

FY23

Advertising &

promotions

Salaries &

benefits

Travel &

training

Legal &

professional

Other S&M

FY24

(SAR mn)

267 2717 11 10(10) (13)

+76% -7% +271% +84% -14%

+2%

G&A

FY23

Repair &

maintenance

Salaries &

benefits

Travel &

training

Subscriptions Other G&A

FY24

(SAR mn)
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Robust Balance Sheet with Strong Cash Position
Balance sheet trends

Balance Sheet Highlights Net Debt1

Source: Company financials

Cash Conversion Cycle Trends2 Cash Conversion Cycle Dynamics2

1 Long-term loans and borrowings + Short-term loans and borrowings - Cash and cash equivalents - Time deposits
2 Trailing for the previous 12 months, cash conversion cycle metrics based on internal methodology

SAR mn 4Q 2024 4Q 2023 Δ% 3Q 2024 Δ%
Total Non-Current Assets 1,963 1,972 -0% 2,011 -2%
Total Current Assets 2,356 1,909 +23% 2,456 -4%
Total Assets 4,319 3,881 +11% 4,467 -3%

Total Equity 1,531 1,516 +1% 1,627 -6%

Total Non-Current Liabilities 778 954 -18% 841 -8%
Total Current Liabilities 2,010 1,411 +42% 1,999 +1%
Total Liabilities 2,788 2,365 +18% 2,841 -2%

825 888 1,095 1,221 1,224

+48%

+8% +23% +12% +0%4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

(SAR mn)

180 197 234 229 222
(170) (218) (200) (214) (229)

208 235 239 248 267
218 214 273 263 260

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

(Days outstanding)

Sales Payables Inventory

218
26042 59

(59)

4Q23 Sales Payables Inventory 4Q24

(Days outstanding)
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Cash Flow Generation Affected by Working Capital Movements
Cash flow trends

Cash Flow Highlights Cash Flow Dynamics2 (FY24)

Source: Company financials

Capital Expenditure1, Net Net Cash From Operating Activities Dynamics (FY24)

SAR mn FY 2024 FY 2023 Δ%

Profit before zakat, tax, disc. ops 72 5 +13.8x

Net cash, operating activities (331) 11 NA

Net cash, investing activities (93) (167) -44%

Net cash, financing activities 381 (0) NA

Net changes in cash (43) (156) -73%

1 Net changes in property, plant, equipment, assets under construction and intangibles.
2 Cash & equivalents includes cash from discontinued operations where applicable.

27 23 35
(2)

(20)
4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

(SAR mn)

163
294

74

381 18

(342)

Cash & equivalents,

beginning of period

Operating

activities

Investing

activities

Financing

activities

Foreign

exchange

Cash & equivalents,

end of period

(SAR mn)

72
(331)

233

(380)
(256)

Profit before zakat

and income tax

Non-cash

adjustments

Working capital

changes

Zakat, tax, other Cash from operating

activities (net)

(SAR mn)
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Strategy Execution Continues, with Practical Adjustments Ahead

Solid progress made on strategy execution over the past two years

Key gains in portfolio reshaping, commercial execution, and business development

M&A has moved slower than expected due to market conditions and internal focus shifts

Strategy is now being revisited to adjust priorities and timelines

Not a change in direction, but a practical refinement based on execution insights

Further updates to follow once the internal review is complete

Closing remarks

Key Developments and Way Forward



Q&A Session



Contacts

Institutional Investor Contact
investor.relations@spimaco.sa

Investor Relations Website
https://ir.spimaco.com.sa/

mailto:investor.relations@spimaco.sa
https://ir.spimaco.com.sa/
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Disclaimer
Saudi Pharmaceutical Industries and Medical Appliances Corporation (SPIMACO, Tadawul: 2070) prepared this presentation on a proprietary basis as general background information 
about the activities of SPIMACO.  The information contained herein is given in summary form and for discussion purposes only.  Some of the information that is relied upon by SPIMACO is 
obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but SPIMACO (nor any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, affiliates or subsidiaries) does not guarantee the accuracy or 
completeness of such information and disclaims all liability or responsibility for any loss or damage caused by any act taken as a result of the information.  This presentation including the 
information covered therein is not intended either to be relied upon or construed as an advertisement for, or an offer, solicitation or invitation to sell or issue, or to subscribe, underwrite or 
otherwise acquire any securities in any jurisdiction.  It should and must not be treated as giving tax, legal, investment or other specialist advice or a recommendation to investors or 
potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Neither shall any part of this information nor the fact of 
its distribution form part of or be relied on in connection with any contract or investment decision or commitment relating thereto, nor does it constitute a recommendation regarding the 
subject of this presentation.   

All statements included in this presentation other than statements of historical facts, including, without limitation, those regarding financial position, business strategy, plans and 
objectives of management for future operations (including development plans and objectives) are forward-looking statements and may thus include words like "anticipate", "believe", 
"intend", "estimate", "expect", "will", "may", "project", "plan" and such other words of similar meaning.  Such forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding 
present and future business strategies and the relevant future business environment. Any forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this presentation and SPIMACO 
expressly disclaims to the fullest extent permitted by law any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to 
reflect any change in expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based. Due to rounding, numbers and 
percentages presented throughout this presentation may not add up precisely to the totals provided. 

SPIMACO is not under any obligation to update, complete, amend, revise or keep current the information contained herein, and any opinions expressed herein are subject to change 
materially without notice. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be made by SPIMACO, their respective advisors or any such persons’ directors, officers 
or employees, or any other person as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information or opinions contained in this presentation, and any reliance you place on them will be at 
your sole risk.  Investors must rely solely on their own examinations of the relevant documentation in making a determination as to whether to invest in the securities described.  An 
investor should seek independent professional advice when deciding if an investment is appropriate. Securities that may be discussed herein may not be suitable for all investors. 
Investors are required to make their own independent investigation and appraisal of the business and financial condition of SPIMACO and its subsidiaries, the nature of the securities and 
the merits or suitability of the securities or any transaction to any investor’s particular situation and objectives, including the possible risks and benefits of purchasing any securities. Any 
such determination should involve an assessment of the legal, tax, accounting, regulatory, financial, credit or other related aspects of the offering or the securities. Without prejudice to the 
foregoing, SPIMACO, their advisors and any such persons’ directors, officers or employees expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever, in negligence or otherwise, for any loss howsoever 
arising, directly or indirectly, from use of, or reliance on, this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.
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